### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 09/13/2005 500049695

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Patent Release

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Name	Execution Date
Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services, Inc.	09/01/2005

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Basic Line, Inc.	
920 State Street	
Perth Amboy	
NEW JERSEY	
08862	
-	920 State Street Perth Amboy NEW JERSEY

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 34

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D436253
Patent Number:	D432318
Patent Number:	D431703
Patent Number:	D429049
Patent Number:	D403210
Patent Number:	D396610
Patent Number:	D396609
Patent Number:	D385756
Patent Number:	D367588
Patent Number:	D367381
Patent Number:	D363396
Patent Number:	D362943
Patent Number:	D362567
Patent Number:	D361477
Patent Number:	D355736

Patent Number:	l posesso
	D355744
Patent Number:	D351266
Patent Number:	D338312
Patent Number:	D330835
Patent Number:	D324314
Patent Number:	D278773
Patent Number:	D276198
Palent Number:	D275631
Patent Number:	4463853
Patent Number:	4429638
Patent Number:	4372450
Patent Number:	4297795
Patent Number:	4287993
Patent Number:	6230945
Patent Number:	6230904
Patent Number:	6050460
Patent Number:	6039887
Patent Number:	4538739
Patent Number:	4488650

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fex Number.

(973)966-1015

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email:

jhyde@pitneyhardin.com

Correspondent Name:

Julie Ann Hyde

Address Line 1:

200 Campus Drive

Address Line 4:

Florham Park, NEW JERSEY 07932

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Julie Ann Hyda

Total Attachments: 3

source=Merrill.Basic Line.Patent Release#page1.tif source=Merrill,Basic Line,Patent Release#page2.tif source=Marrill.Basic Line.Patent Release#page3.tif

### PATENT RELEASE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc. ("Lender"), with a place of business at 222 North LaSalle Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60601, does hereby release and discharge the security interest in all of the patents in the attached Schedule A granted to it by Basic Line, Inc. ("Basic"), pursuant to that certain Patent Mortgage entered into between Lender and Basic, dated as of December 17, 2001, recorded on December 28, 2001 at Reel 012513, Frame 0239 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, on which reference may be had, the debt secured thereby having been paid and satisfied in full.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has hereunto caused this Patent Release be executed as of this day of September, 2005.
Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the Presence of:
MERRILL LYNCH BUSINESS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.
0 0 0 0

By: CATHERINE L. BRICK
Title: V.CE. PRESIDENT

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TL.:SS

On this 1st day of September, 2005, before me personally came Cottorine Brick, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is a vice Orcident of MERRILL LYNCH BUSINESS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC., and that he/she was authorized to sign his/her name thereto.

William R Kadawki Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
WILLIAM R ROCOLOWSK:
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES. 10-11-06

# SCHEDULE A

# **PATENTS**

Patent Description	U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date
Bubbling Wall Pattern for a plastic product	D436,253	January 16, 2001
Garment hanger	D432,318	October 24, 2000
Trash Receptacle	D431,703	October 3, 2000
Trash Receptacle	D429,049	August 1, 2000
Colander	D403,210	December 29, 1998
Colander	D396,610	August 4, 1998
Colander	D396,609	August 4, 1998
Colander	D385,756	November 4, 1997
Table Caddy	D367,588	March 5, 1996
Modular storage cube with drawers	D367,381	October 24, 1995
Modular Storage cube with drawer	D363,396	October 24, 1995
Dish rack	D362,943	October 3, 1995
Storage Cube unit with drawer	D362,567	September 26, 1995
Collander	D361,477	August 22,1995
Lidded Wastebasket	D355,744	February 21, 1995
Pail	D355,736	February 21, 1995
Laundry basket	D351,266	October 4, 1994
Stacking crate	D338,312	August 10, 1993
Clothes hanger	D330,635	November 3, 1991
Vertically mounted rack for hanging garments or the like	D324,314	March 3, 1992
Magazine Rack	D278,773	May 14, 1985
Rack for a wall-mounted telephone	D276,198	November 6, 1984
Combined shelf and storage unit	D275,631	September 25, 1984
Rack for footwear	4,463,853	August 7, 1984
Utility shelf	4,429,638	February 7, 1984
Hanging racks	4,372,450	February 8, 193
Portable drying racks	4,297,795	November 3, 1981
Adjustable rack for hanging articles	4,287,993	September 8, 1981

# Utility Patents

Patent Description	U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date
Through the neck garment hangar	6,230,945	May 15, 2001
Garment Hangar packaging and display apparatus	6,230,904	May 15, 2001
Folding Garment Hangar	6,050,460	April 18, 2000
Colander with an extended lateral stabilizer portion	6,039,887	March 21, 2000
Magazine Rack	4,538,739	Sec. 2 1005
Adjustable Rack for hanging articles	4,488,650	September 3, 1985  December 18, 1984

### PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

-6-

PATENT REEL: 016814 FRAME: 0059

**RECORDED: 09/13/2005**